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AN DIE AKTIONÄRE

Information on the Gigaset share Q2 / 2019 Q2 / 2018

Closing price in EUR (at the end of the period) 0.40 0.60

Peak price in EUR (in the period) 0.53 0.79

Lowest price in EUR (in the period) 0.27 0.54

Number of shares in circulation (at the end of the period) 132,455,896 132,455,896

Market capitalization in EUR million (at the end of the period) 52.98 80.17

Note

This interim financial report is not certified. The interim financial report includes 
statements and information regarding Gigaset AG relating to future periods. These 
statements regarding the future represent estimates that were made based on all in-
formation available when the interim financial report was prepared. If the assumptions 
underlying the forecasts should prove inaccurate, the actual developments and results 
can deviate from current expectations. The Company does not accept any responsibility 

to update the statements included in this interim financial report outside of the provisi-
ons governing publication stipulated under the law.

Amounts included in tables and percentages in this interim financial report (monetary 
units, percentages) can differ from the mathematically correct values due to rounding 
differences.

EUR millions 1/1 - 6/30/2019 1/1 - 6/30/2018

Consolidated revenues 107.1 121.0

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization  
and impairment losses (EBITDA)

6.7 7.7

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) -0.3 0.9

Consolidated profit/loss for the year 0.5 -0.1

Free cash flow -6.8 -23.0

Earnings per share (diluted in EUR) 0.00 0.00

6/30/2019 12/31/2018

Total equity and liabilities 201.0 213.1

Consolidated equity 15.5 25.0

Equity ratio (in %) 7.7 11.7

Number of employees 918 888

Germany Europe Rest of World

Sales broken down by region 

kEy FIGUREs

42 %
46 %

12 %

Q2 / 2019

Q2 / 20181

46 %

40 %

14 %

1 The prior-year figures differ from the 2018 half-yearly Report, as 
the segment classification was changed. The Europe segment 
previously included both countries that are members of the 
EU as well as other countries in Europe. The Rest of World seg-
ment includes countries that are in Europe but which are not EU 
members and other countries in the world (third countries).
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1 Business model
Gigaset AG is a global enterprise operating in the area of telecommunications. 

The Company is headquartered in munich and has a highly automated produc-

tion site in Bocholt, Germany. Gigaset engaged in sales activities in 53 countries 

in the first half of 2019. As of June 30, 2019, the Company had 918 employees.

The Group is broadly positioned on the international market with its operations 

in the four segments Phones, smartphones, smart Home and Professional. ob-

served on a regional basis, the Company is divided into the segments Germany, 

europe (excluding Germany), and Rest of World, whereby most of its revenues 

are generated in europe, in particular in the most important european markets 

for the Company (eu6): Germany, France, italy, the united Kingdom, spain, and 

the netherlands. 

1.1 Phones

Gigaset’s core business in the Phones segment focuses on the production and 

distribution of deCT cordless telephones. deCT is the most successful telecom-

munications standard for cordless telephones worldwide. in this area, Gigaset is 

the market leader in the most important european markets. High market pen-

etration is a key factor behind the Company’s success. nearly all of the Com-

pany’s products are manufactured in the highly automated plant in Bocholt.

1.2 smartphones

Gigaset has also been active in the segment for mobile devices since finan-

cial year 2015. The Company has since then positioned itself in the entry-level 

segment for smartphones and taken up price points between euR 119.00 and 

euR 279.00 over various products. The goal of the current product strategy is to 

develop the market successively over the entry-level segment and to win over 

the trust and interest of customers with feature-rich smartphones at attractive 

prices. An important part of this strategy is the promise of the familiar Gigaset 

quality also with smartphones. With the introduction of the Gs185 in may 2018 –  

the first smartphone manufactured in Germany – the Company has taken a 

major step in this direction and created a unique selling point for its product 

offering. 

1.3 smart Home

security and alarm solutions are developed and marketed for private house-

holds in the smart Home segment. The solutions from the smart security, 

smart Comfort, and smart Care business lines concentrate on the protection 

of condominiums and houses, more comfort in one’s own home, and assistive 

systems for the elderly. in the third quarter of 2018, Gigaset began advertising 

special smart Care products (assistive systems for the elderly). Gigaset relies 

on a modular, sensor-based system that enables users to maintain a constant 

connection with their home via smartphone and supported by the cloud. The 

portfolio of sensors is continuously expanded, while on the software side pro-

gress is being made with the integration of third-party systems in order to in-

crease the users’ comfort. 
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1.4 Professional

The Professional segment offers business customers a broad range of desk 

telephones and mobile components for smes with up to 250 users. due to 

the high level of consultation for commercial products, these are distributed 

solely over systems vendors (value added resellers) and primarily in european 

markets. Here as well, Germany, France, italy, and the netherlands represent 

the most important sales markets. The Professional segment is the Company’s 

second-largest revenue pillar.
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2 mARKeT And indusTRy enviRonmenT

2.1 General economic environment

in the view of the Kiel institute for the World economy (ifW), the German econo-

my is experiencing a downturn. According to the current economic outlook of 

the Kiel institute for the World economy, economic momentum slowed further 

in the past few months and German companies are considerably more pessi-

mistic about the future. The high level of uncertainty with regard to economic 

policy around the world also may have contributed to this. A decrease in gross 

domestic product is even becoming evident for the second quarter. Against 

this backdrop, the experts at the ifW now expect a lower rate of growth of 0.6% 

in the current year (spring forecast: 1%) and 1.6% in the coming year (spring 

forecast: 1.8%) than they had forecasted in the spring. Aggregate production 

will likely be on the rise again in the second half of the year, albeit at a moder-

ate pace. The fact that private consumption will likely increase again noticeably 

with further sharply rising income after having taken a breather in the second 

quarter in light of the very high rate of growth at the beginning of the year 

speaks in favor of this. exports, which recently lagged clearly behind the very 

robust global economic expansion, should also gradually bounce back again. 

in contrast, in light of the clouded prospects for sales and earnings, the ifW 

no longer expects any major stimulus from business investments. The slower 

economic trend will also have an effect on the labor market. in particular, more 

and more companies in manufacturing industries plan to reduce the number 

of employees.2

2.2 Telecommunications market

2.2.1 Phones market

Germany
The market for cordless telephones in Germany declined by 5.6% with respect 

to unit volume in the first half of 2019 compared with the first half of 2018. Based 

on revenues, the market decline amounts to 2.2% year-on-year. Gigaset further 

increased its share of this market to 47.2% in terms of units.

France
The market for cordless telephones in France declined with respect to revenues 

by 14.9% in the first half of 2019 compared with the first half of 2018. Gigaset 

held on to its position in this difficult environment and increased its market 

share by 1.1% in the first half of 2019 compared with the first half of 2018. 

EU6 Region
The market in the most important european markets observed by Gigaset (Ger-

many, France, italy, the united Kingdom, spain, and the netherlands) shrank by 

7.6% with respect to revenues in the first half of 2019 compared with the first 

half of 2018. overall, Gigaset defended its market share in terms of units and 

revenues and remains the european market leader at 35.9% and 36.7% respec-

tively. The expansion of the HX portfolio on the basis of iP technology as well as 

addressing demographic issues (aging of society) by means of a corresponding 

portfolio for people in the second half of their life under the signet “life series” 

are of particular importance for Gigaset.
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2 ifW 2019: economic outlook of 
the Kiel institute for the World 
economy no. 56 (2019/Q2) (https://
www.ifw-kiel.de/de/publikationen/
kieler-konjunkturberichte/2019/
deutsche-konjunktur-im-sinkflug-0/)
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2.2.2 smartphones market3

According to the market research institute GfK, global smartphone revenues 

remained solid in 2018, as the premium trend continued to boost growth. in 

numbers, that corresponds to an increase of 5% to usd 522 billion. However, 

demand for smartphones fell by 3% to 1.44 billion devices sold worldwide in 

2018 compared with the previous year. The majority of total expenditures in 

the global market for technical consumer goods can be attributed to smart-

phones in the past year. For 2019, the experts at GfK expect only minor growth 

of around 1%.4 in the first half of the year, Gigaset observed relatively steady 

demand for its own products.

2.2.3 smart Home market
Revenues in the global smart Home market amounted to around euR 49.6 bil-

lion in 2018. According to a forecast by statista, revenues will increase in the 

current year to euR 65 billion and reach a market volume of just under euR 136 

billion in 2023. That corresponds to revenue growth of 20.1% for the year (CAGR 

2019-2023). The penetration rate will be 7.7% in 2019 and is expected to reach 

18.1% in 2023. The average proceeds for each existing smart Home currently 

amount to euR  110.87. in a global comparison, it can be seen that most rev-

enues are generated in the u.s.A. (roughly euR 25 billion in 2019).5 

2.2.4 Professional market
The telecommunications market for business customers is characterized by a 

persistent trend in favor of iP-based communications and telephony, given a 

simultaneous increase in cloud-based communications systems. in the long 

term, it is expected that successive crowding out of traditional transmission 

technologies will take place by 2023 and the use of iP or cloud-based systems 

will increase to approximately 75% based on a total volume of around 131 mil-

lion terminals.6 The market for multi-cell communications systems on the basis 

of voWlAn (voice over Wireless lAn) is also of special interest. over the course 

of time, an anticipated market value of euR 33 million will be reached in 2023.7 

This positive development also opens up opportunities for Gigaset to increase 

the range of implementation possibilities for its portfolio with future product 

offerings.
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3 (source: european information Tech-
nology observatory (eiTo); gfu)

4 GfK Press release dated 2/22/2019 (https://
www.gfk.com/de/insights/press-release/
globale-smartphone-umsaetze-erre-
ichten-522-milliarden-usd-im-jahr-2018/)

5 statista – smart Home market 
(https://de.statista.com/out-
look/279/100/smart-home/weltweit)

6 mZA 2018 - Hosted Cloud Business 
Telephony (excel Table 2/Chart 2)

7 mZA - osBvm Forecasts 2018 – Gigaset
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3 THe GiGAseT sHARe
in the first half of 2019, shares of Gigaset AG scored a price gain of 33%. starting 

at an opening price of euR  0.30, the share trended considerably better than 

the market as a whole in the first few weeks of 2019 and reached its peak for 

the reporting period with a closing price of euR 0.53 on February 8, 2019. in the 

second quarter, the share eventually fluctuated between euR 0.32 and euR 0.49 

and closed the last trading day of June 28, 2019, at euR 0.40. The dAX rose by 

17.42% in the first half of 2019, while the sdAX even rose by 19.65%. The Gigaset 

share’s average Xetra daily volumes increased considerably in the first half of 

2019 to 54,575 shares compared with the first half of the previous year (24,789 

shares). due to the low free float, the Gigaset share is subject to greater price 

fluctuations, even due to smaller transactions.
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4 FinAnCiAl PeRFoRmAnCe, CAsHFloWs And 
FinAnCiAl PosiTion

4.1 Financial performance

The Gigaset Group’s revenues amounted to euR  107.1 million in the first six 

months of financial year 2019 (prior year: euR 121.0 million) in an industry envi-

ronment that continued to be challenging. This corresponds to a decrease in 

revenues of -11.5% compared with the previous year, whereby revenues from 

core business activities were subject to the usual seasonal fluctuations in the 

consumer business. 

The decrease in revenues in the first half of 2019 can be attributed to a further 

decrease of euR 9.4 million or 11.0% to euR 76.4 million in the Phones segment. 

in the Professional segment, revenues amounted to euR 24.9 million in the first 

half of 2019. This corresponded to a 12.3% decrease in revenues year-on-year. 

Revenues in the smart Home segment increased year-on-year by 14.3% to 

euR 1.6 million. At euR 4.2 million, revenues in the smartphones segment in the 

first half of the year fell short of revenues for the first half of the previous year 

(prior year: euR 5.4 million). 

The decrease in the Phones segment followed the general market trend in eu-

rope. However, Gigaset increased its market share by 2.0% in terms of units and 

by 0.6% based on revenues in the market for cordless telephones in the eu6 

area, whereby the market share was increased by 1.1% in terms of units and by 

1.1% based on revenues in France. Gigaset also expanded its share of the market 

in italy (by 2.9% in terms of units and by 3.5% based on revenues). in the neth-

erlands, the market share increased by 4.1% in terms of units and by 3.6% based 

on revenues. Thus, Gigaset also continued to underscore its premium position 

in the eu6 area with a market share of 35.9% in terms of units and 36.7% based 

on revenues.

The smartphones segment declined in the first half of 2019 with a decrease in 

revenues of euR 1.2 million. Gigaset intends to further expand its position in the 

smartphone market in financial year 2019.

Compared with the first half of the previous year, the smart Home segment ex-

hibited a further positive trend. The market for smart Home systems & services 

in Western europe is still considered to be promising. 

The Business Customers segment exhibited a negative trend compared with the 

first half of the previous year. in particular the decreases in revenues in France, 

italy, spain, and switzerland influenced the decrease with a total of euR 4.3 mil-

lion, offset by increases in Germany and Austria with a total of euR 1.1 million. 

The focus currently lies on further expanding the market position by expanding 

the product portfolio. 
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Revenues  in EUR millions H1 2019 H1 2018 Change

Phones 76.4 85.8 -11.0%

smartphones 4.2 5.4 -22.2%

smart Home 1.6 1.4 14.3%

Professional 24.9 28.4 -12.3%

Gigaset Total 107.1 121.0 -11.5%
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Revenues by sales region developed as follows:

The decrease in revenues in Germany can be attributed largely to the nega-

tive market trend in the Phones segment. The market decline in the Phones 

segment was likewise felt all over europe. The remaining areas will be further 

expanded to offset the decline in this segment. 

Revenues by geographical region developed as follows:

The change in the portfolio of finished goods and work in progress 

amounted to euR -3.0 million as of June 30, 2019 (prior year: euR +2.6 million). 

The changes can be attributed mainly to the reduction in finished goods as of 

the reporting date. The cost of materials for raw materials, merchandise, fin-

ished goods and purchased services was euR  50.0 million in the first half of 

2019, decreasing by 18.2% compared with the prior-year comparative value of 

euR 61.1 million. The cost of materials rate fell from 49.5% to 48.1%, including 

changes in inventories. 

Gross profit, comprising revenues less the cost of materials and including the 

change in the portfolio of finished work and work in progress decreased com-

pared with the previous year from euR  62.5 million to euR  54.0 million. The 

gross profit margin with respect to revenues decreased to 50.5% in the first half 

of 2019 compared with 51.6% in the first half of the previous year.

At euR 3.3 million, other own work capitalized fell euR 1.8 million short of the 

previous year’s level and mainly included costs related to the development of 

new products. 

Other operating income amounted to euR 9.3 million. (prior year: euR 6.3 mil-

lion). in 2019, the legal dispute regarding the sKW anti-trust law investigation 

was concluded with a positive outcome, resulting in other operating income in 

the amount of euR 3.3 million. There are no more liability risks associated with 

this individual matter. For further comments, please refer to the report on op-

portunities and risk in the management report.

At euR  29.3 million, personnel expenses for wages, salaries, social security 

contributions and old age pensions were down 5.4% compared with the first 

half of 2018 (euR 30.9 million). The decrease can be attributed mainly to lower 

expenses for pensions. The personnel cost rate increased to 27.3% (prior year: 

25.6%).

Other operating expenses fell to euR 30.7 million in the first half of 2019 after 

amounting to euR 35.4 million in the first half of 2018. The reduction in expens-

es can be attributed primarily to cost reductions of euR 1.8 million for market-

ing expenses, euR 1.4 million in foreign exchange losses, euR 0.6 million in rents 

for buildings, euR 0.6 million in expenses from the loaning of employees and 

euR 0.5 million in freight and transport expenses. 
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Revenues  in EUR millions H1 2019 H1 20188 Change

Germany 48.9 50.9 -3.9%

europe (excluding Germany) 43.3 55.4 -21.9%

Rest of World 14.9 14.7 +1.0%

Gigaset Total 107.1 121.0 -11.5 %

Revenues  in EUR millions H1 2019 H1 20188 Change

Germany 55.9 59.6 -6.3%

europe (excluding Germany) 40.6 49.1 -17.3%

Rest of World 10.6 12.3 -13.6%

Gigaset Total 107.1 121.0 -11.5%

8 The prior-year figures differ from the 
2018 half-yearly Report, as the seg-
ment classification was changed. The 
europe segment previously included 
both countries that are members of 
the eu as well as other countries in 
europe. The Rest of World segment 
includes countries that are in europe but 
which are not eu members and other 
countries in the world (third countries).
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At euR  6.7 million, earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amorti-

zation and impairment losses (eBiTdA) were slightly lower than in the first 

half of 2018 (euR 7.7 million). Taking into account scheduled depreciation and 

amortization charges in the amount of euR 7.0 million (prior year: euR 6.8 mil-

lion), earnings before interest and taxes (eBiT) amounted to euR -0.3 million 

(prior year: euR 0.9 million).

EBIT in conjunction with the financial result of euR  0.6 million (prior year: 

euR  -0.4 million) led to a result from ordinary activities of euR  0.3 million 

(prior year: euR 0.5 million).

The consolidated profit/loss for the year amounted to euR 0.5 million as of 

June 30, 2019 (prior year: euR -0.1 million).

This resulted in earnings per share of euR  0.00 (basic/diluted) (prior year: 

euR -0.00 (basic/diluted)). 

4.2 Cashflows

Cashflow

in the first half of the year, the Gigaset Group had to record a cash outflow from 

operating activities in the amount of euR  -0.2 million (prior year: euR  -16.9 

million). The cash outflow typical for the first half of the year was characterized 

by the seasonal business. Whereas the decrease in cash resources was greatest 

in the first quarter due to the repayment of liabilities to suppliers resulting from 

the Christmas shopping season, cash requirements were lower in the second 

quarter. net cash inflows are traditionally generated in the second half of the 

year during the Christmas shopping season. The outflow of cash resources from 

operating activities, which was lower than in the first half of the previous year, 

was characterized in particular by smaller disbursements for trade payables.

Cash outflow from investing activities amounted to euR  -6.6 million and 

thus exceeded the previous year’s level of euR -6.1 million. The clear majority of 

the payments in the current and past financial year constituted capital expen-

ditures in noncurrent assets. 

Thus, free cashflow amounted to euR  -6.8 million compared with euR  -23.0 

million in the first half of the previous year.

The cash outflow/inflow from financing activities amounted to euR -1.3 mil-

lion as of June 30, 2019 (prior year: euR 4.8 million). in the previous year, cash-

flows from financing activities included the first disbursement from a credit 

facility, which led to positive cash inflows. in the current reporting period, the 

interest paid for the new credit facility as well as the initial application of iRFs 

16 led to a negative cashflow from financing activities. due to the introduction 

of iFRs 16 in 2019, all leases are capitalized in the balance sheet and therefore a 

lease liability is also recognized. For the first time, interest attributable to lease 

liabilities paid had a negative impact of euR -0.6 million on cashflows from fi-

nancing activities in 2019. 
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Cashflow in EUR millions  H1 2019 H1 2018

Cashflows from operating activities -0.2 -16.9

Cashflows from investing activities -6.6 -6.1

Free cashflow -6.8 -23.0

Cashflows from financing activities -1.3 4.8
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Please refer to the cashflow statement presented in the notes for a detailed 

presentation of changes in cash and cash equivalents.

Cashflow included changes in exchange rates in the amount of euR -0.0 million 

(prior year: euR -0.1 million).

Cash and cash equivalents amounted to euR 28.9 million as of June 30, 2019 

(prior year: euR 30.8 million).

4.3 Financial position

The Gigaset Group’s total assets amounted to euR 201.0 million as of June 30, 

2019, and therefore decreased by 5.7% compared with december 31, 2018. 

Noncurrent assets increased by euR 9.4 million to euR 82.6 million compared 

with december 31, 2018. Capital expenditures in property, plant and equip-

ment slightly exceeded depreciation and amortization and disposals; as a re-

sult, property, plant and equipment increased by euR  0.3 million compared 

with december 31, 2018. in contrast, intangible assets remained nearly constant 

at a value of euR 31.0 million compared with december 31, 2019. due to the 

initial application of iFRs 16 on January 1, 2019, all leases are shown in the state-

ment of financial position; as a result, right-of-use assets were accounted for in 

the amount of euR 4.5 million. Capitalized lease obligations are recognized at 

present value in consideration of depreciation charges. 

Financial assets fell by euR 0.7 million from euR 8.7 million to euR 8.0 million. 

The determination of the fair value of the financial investment in Gigaset mobile 

Pte. ltd. led to an impairment loss. in accordance with the provisions of iFRs 9,  

Gigaset mobile Pte. ltd. represents a financial investment in equity instruments 

whose fair value changes are recognized through other comprehensive income 

(FvoCi measurement category with no recycling) directly in equity. 

deferred tax assets amounted to euR 15.5 million as of the reporting date June 30,  

2019, after amounting to euR 10.2 million on december 31, 2018. The increase 

can be explained by a change in the interest rate for the measurement of pen-

sion obligations as of June 30, 2019.

Current assets represented 58.9% of total assets. Compared with decem-

ber 31, 2018, they decreased by euR 21.5 million and amounted to euR 118.5 

million. inventories increased by euR 0.4 million to euR 33.1 million. Gigaset’s 

warehouses are normally at their lowest level at year-end after the Christmas 

shopping season and are consequently restocked over the course of the year. 

Trade receivables decreased by euR 8.6 million to euR 32.2 million. other assets 

decreased by euR 5.2 million to euR 23.8 million. The portfolio of cash and cash 

equivalents decreased from euR 36.9 million to now euR 28.9 million compared 

with december 31, 2018. Please refer to the statement of cashflows in the notes 

for a breakdown of changes in cash and cash equivalents. 

The Gigaset Group’s equity amounted to around euR 15.5 million as of June 30, 

2019, and is thus euR 9.5 million lower than at the beginning of the year. This 

corresponds to an equity ratio of 7.7%. due to the decrease in the discount rate 

from 1.83% to now 1.19% for pension obligations accounted for, a net actuarial 

loss of euR -8.8 million was recognized directly in equity. Furthermore, changes 

in exchange rates were recognized directly in equity in the amount of euR -0.1 

million. Cashflow hedging resulted in a loss of euR 0.4 million that was recog-

nized directly in equity. A negative effect of euR 0.7 million resulted from the 

fair-value measurement of the financial instruments held by the Gigaset Group 

as of the reporting date June 30, 2019. The consolidated profit of euR 0.5 million 

for the year had the effect of increasing equity. 
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Total liabilities, 44% of which were current, amounted to euR  185.5 million 

and therefore turned out to be euR 2.6 million less than at the beginning of 

the year.

Noncurrent liabilities mainly included pension obligations, financial liabili-

ties, and deferred tax liabilities as well as noncurrent provisions for person-

nel expenses and provisions for guarantees. This also included lease liabilities  

recognized for the first time under the iFRs 16 standard to be newly applied in 

2019. noncurrent liabilities increased by euR 12.4 million to euR 104.5 million. 

The increase in noncurrent liabilities can be attributed mainly to the increased 

pension obligations as well as to lease obligations that were recognized for the 

first time.

At euR 80.9 million, current liabilities were around 15.6% lower than at the end 

of the year on december 31, 2018. The decrease in provisions of euR 4.2 million 

resulted primarily from lower provisions for volume discounts in the amount 

of euR 2.2 million and the reduction of provisions for licenses in the amount of 

euR 0.9 million. Trade payables decreased seasonally from euR 47.4 million to 

euR 39.0 million. The current portion of the credit facility raised in 2018 is shown 

under financial liabilities as of June 30, 2019. The loan was entirely noncurrent 

in nature as of december 31, 2018, and was therefore shown under noncurrent 

liabilities. The line item lease liabilities includes the current portion of leases 

accounted for under iFRs 16 for the first time in 2019. Tax liabilities decreased 

by euR 5.7 million in the current financial year from euR 15.0 million to euR 9.3 

million. The reduction in liabilities can be attributed to payments on corpo-

rate income and trade taxes. Other liabilities as of June 30, 2019, amounted to 

euR 13.6 million (prior year: euR 15.2 million) and comprise mainly liabilities for 

wages and salaries, value added tax and other liabilities. 
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5 RePoRT on oPPoRTuniTies And RisKs As oF 
June 30, 2019

As a general rule, all entrepreneurial activities involve risk. This includes the risk 

that corporate goals will not be achieved due to external or internal events as 

well as a result of actions and decisions; in extreme cases, a company’s ability to 

continue as a going concern can be jeopardized. Gigaset’s risk policy consists 

of taking advantage of existing opportunities and limiting the associated risks 

with the use of appropriate instruments.

detailed information regarding Gigaset’s opportunities and risks is presented 

in Gigaset’s 2018 Annual Report. All in all there were no significant changes in 

the first half of 2019 except for the matter presented in the following paragraph.

However, we would like to point out the following individual matter regarding 

the sKW anti-trust law investigation. Gigaset AG’s legal dispute with sKW stahl-

metallurgie Holding AG as well as with sKW stahl-metallurgie GmbH ended in a 

settlement on may 21, 2019. Gigaset AG has already received the entire agreed 

settlement amount of euR 4.6 million from sKW stahl-metallurgie Holding AG. 

The costs of the legal dispute that were not included in the settlement must 

still be compensated between the parties. 

The process of the Group-wide, systematic risk management system is de-

scribed in detail in Gigaset AG’s combined management report in the 2018 An-

nual Report.
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6 siGniFiCAnT evenTs AFTeR June 30, 2019
The supervisory Board of Gigaset AG has appointed Thomas schuchardt as CFo 

and member of the Company’s executive Board, effective as of August 13, 2019. 

mr. schuchardt had previously held the position of financial director at Gigaset 

Communications GmbH from January 1, 2019 onwards and will now serve on 

the executive Board of Gigaset AG. His contract as member of the executive 

Board runs for three years until 2022.  
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7 ouTlooK 

7.1 General economic development

The Kiel institute for the World economy (ifW) is downgrading its outlook and 

expects a slightly weakened expansion of the global economy. The increase in 

global production, calculated based on purchasing power parities, is estimated 

to be 3.6 percent. Thus, the forecasts for 2018 and 2019 were each lowered by 

0.2 percentage points. 

Furthermore, the institute expects that the utilization of capacities in the ad-

vanced economies will increase. The economy in the united states should also 

pick up momentum, whereas the upswing in the euro zone will continue at 

a slower pace. in the european context, the economy in the united Kingdom 

will be burdened by Brexit-related uncertainty. internationally, a gradual de-

cline in production growth is expected for China. The economic recovery in 

the remaining emerging markets continues, while the risks are simultaneously 

increasing. The largest risk for the global economy remains trade policy risks 

due to an increasing agitation characterized by protectionism in important 

economies.

7.2  development of the industry

Phones
The Group is basing its planning on the assumption that the global market for 

deCT cordless telephones will further decline in the future due to increased 

competition and the growing share of mobile communication. The price level 

should also further decline over the next few years. 

smartphones
Gigaset expects the sales volume of products in this segment to continue 

rising. This can also be inferred from a current study by statista of expected 

smartphone sales volumes until 2023, according to which the worldwide sales 

volume is expected to rise to around 1.52 billion devices by 2023.9

smart Home
Gigaset expects that smart Home applications will develop more modestly 

than forecasted also in the foreseeable future. nevertheless, individual studies 

and forecasts impart confidence. Current statistics from statista show a forecast 

for revenue in the smart Home Building security segment in Germany until 

2023. According to the study, revenues in this segment, which represents the 

majority of Gigaset’s smart Home portfolio, will be around euR 3.56 billion in 

Germany in 2019 and increase to just under euR 7 billion by 2023.10

Professional
Gigaset expects a further increase in significance for iP and cloud-based te-

lephony in the area of business customer telephony. in europe, the share of iP 

connections will grow steadily on the basis of installed telephony systems and 

further crowd out traditional transmission technology. Traditional (Tdm-based) 

licenses are expected to only constitute around 25% in 2023.11 in addition to the 

stationary iP systems, in particular cloud-based telecommunication solutions 

are recording clear growth in the installed basis. Forecasts show a growth of 

these telecommunication solutions in the european context. in 2023, the in-

stalled basis will amount to an estimated 46.9 million iP connections.12
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7.3 expected development of revenues 
and earnings

Gigaset continues to operate in a challenging market environment. The core 

market for telephones is subject to further price erosion. The new business seg-

ments must be expanded further before they can rank equally with the core 

business and completely offset the revenue decline. 

This goal is being pursued and consistently implemented as part of the Agenda 

2025 program. The intermediate goal of Agenda 2025 is to stabilize Gigaset’s 

cordless phone business and preserve it as a stable source of revenues over the 

coming years. At the same time, the new business segments Professional, smart 

Home and smartphones will be expanded further and bolstered with invest-

ments in order to offset the revenue loss in the long term. The broader portfolio 

should diversify the company’s business while also minimizing strategic risk.

The outlook remains unchanged, and Gigaset takes a positive view of the future 

and the company’s performance in the remainder of the current financial year. 

However, the company is not immune to the effects of currently extremely vol-

atile stock markets, escalating trade and tariff wars, the weakening of economic 

output in Germany, as well as fears of a worldwide recession. if the situation 

worsens further, consumers could be expected to cut back on spending. This 

would have a direct adverse effect on Gigaset – as part of the consumer goods 

industry – as well as on numerous other companies.

Gigaset hedged a large part of its u.s. dollar risk for 2019. in addition, the fore-

cast is based on a usd/euR exchange rate of 1.17 which we have been able to 

achieve in the current financial year. Based on the current exchange rate, we 

expect that we will continue to successfully hedge the exchange rate risk over 

the next year.

7.4 expected development of cashflow, 
liquidity and capital expenditures 

The Company’s strategy to secure its financial stability is conservative. The 

Company continues to finance itself primarily from its operating business. in 

may 2018, Gigaset Communications GmbH, Bocholt, a subsidiary of Gigaset AG, 

entered into a loan agreement with a German regional bank as the syndicate 

manager with a term of 4.5 years and a total commitment of up to euR 20 mil-

lion. This financing is intended to be used to make the necessary investments 

in developing and expanding new products. At June 30, 2019, a total of euR 13.5  

million in investment funds had already been drawn down. in early August, 

another euR 2.4 million was disbursed from the credit facility to finance the 

operating activities of Gigaset. Based on its planning, Gigaset expects that a 

positive balance of cash and cash equivalents will be on hand at the end of the 

year also after deduction of all outstanding payment obligations. 

7.5 overall view of the executive Board 
regarding the likely development of 
the Group

in 2019, Gigaset is continuing its operating strategy launched in 2016 without 

any changes. The entrepreneurial focus lies on expanding the product portfo-

lio while simultaneously securing the Phones business. Research and develop-

ment expenses will increase accordingly, whereby a portion of the expenses 

will be offset by strict cost management. 
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With a view to compensating the budgeted market decline in the Phones seg-

ment, which will be slowed by gains in market share, the expansion of activities, 

and the increase in revenues in the smartphones, smart Home, and Profes-

sional segments, the Company expects the following for the 2019 financial year: 

 • A slight increase in revenues compared with 2018,

 • A considerable improvement in free cashflow, and

 • eBiTdA at the previous year’s level. 

 

munich, september 25, 2019

The executive Board of Gigaset AG

Klaus Weßing Thomas schuchardt
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8 Income statement for the perIod  
from January 1 - June 30, 2019

€ thousands 01/01 - 06/30/2019 01/01 - 06/30/2018

revenues 107,068 121,031

change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress -3,000 2,583

purchased good and services -50,026 -61,129

Gross profit 54,042 62,485

other own work capitalized 3,339 5,165

other operating income 9,290 6,347

personnel expenses -29,268 -30,938

other operating expenses -30,742 -35,400

EBITDA 6,661 7,659

depreciation and amortization -6,984 -6,794

EBIT -323 865

other interest and similar income 1,297 157

Interest and similar expenses -705 -555

Net financial income 592 -398

Result from ordinary activities 269 467

Income taxes 198 -612

Consolidated profit/loss for the year 467 -145

Earnings per ordinary share  

 - undiluted in eur 0.00 0.00

 - diluted in eur 0.00 0.00
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8 Income statement for the perIod  
from aprIL 1 - June 30, 2019

€ thousands 04/01 - 06/30/2019 04/01 - 06/30/2018

revenues 61,252 69,911

change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress -1,160 1,111

purchased good and services -29,099 -34,946

Gross profit 30,993 36,076

other own work capitalized 1,842 2,646

other operating income 6,437 3,454

personnel expenses -14,422 -15,994

other operating expenses -16,317 -20,169

EBITDA 8,533 6,013

depreciation and amortization -3,482 -3,479

EBIT 5,051 2,534

other interest and similar income 1,290 8

Interest and similar expenses -348 -283

Net financial income 942 -275

Result from ordinary activities 5,993 2,259

Income taxes -1,441 -879

Consolidated profit for the year 4,552 1,380

Earnings per ordinary share  

 - undiluted in eur 0.03 0.01

 - diluted in eur 0.03 0.01
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9 consoLIdated statement of  
comprehensIve Income for the perIod 
from January 1 - June 30, 2019

€ thousands 01/01 - 06/30/2019 01/01 - 06/30/2018

Consolidated profit/loss for the year 467 -145

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

currency changes -65 -467

cashflow hedges -541 1,997

Income taxes recognized on these items 172 -629

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

revaluation effect, net liability under defined benefit plans -12,945 -1,009

financial instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (fvocI) -700 0

Income taxes recognized on this item 4,117 321

Total changes recognized in other comprehensive income -9,962 213

Total recognized income and expense -9,495 68
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9 consoLIdated statement of  
comprehensIve Income for the perIod 
from aprIL 1 - June 30, 2019

€ thousands 04/01 - 06/30/2019 04/01 - 06/30/2018

Consolidated profit for the year 4,552 1,380

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss  

currency changes -65 -242

cashflow hedges -944 1,501

Income taxes recognized on these items 300 -478

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss  

revaluation effect, net liability under defined benefit plans -5,876 -1,009

financial instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (fvocI) -900 0

Income taxes recognized on this item 1,869 321

Total changes recognized in other comprehensive income -5,616 93

Total recognized income and expense -1,064 1,473
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10 consoLIdated statement of fInancIaL 
posItIon as of June 30, 2019

€ thousands 06/30/2019 12/31/2018

ASSETS

Noncurrent assets

Intangible assets 30,952 30,957

property, plant and equipment 23,591 23,319

right-of-use assets 4,484 0

financial assets 7,986 8,686

deferred tax assets 15,541 10,150

Total noncurrent assets 82,554 73,112

Current assets

Inventories 33,101 32,720

trade receivables 32,186 40,816

other assets 23,820 29,016

tax refund claims 428 471

cash and cash equivalents 28,915 36,939

Total current assets 118,450 139,962

Total assets 201,004 213,074
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€ thousands 06/30/2019 12/31/2018

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Equity

subscribed capital 132,456 132,456

share premium 86,076 86,076

retained earnings 68,979 68,979

accumulated other comprehensive equity -271,985 -262,490

Total equity 15,526 25,021

Noncurrent liabilities

pension obligations 86,313 73,457

provisions 3,707 3,773

financial liabilities 11,070 13,500

Lease liabilities 2,079 0

deferred tax liabilities 1,373 1,440

Total noncurrent liabilities 104,542 92,170

Current liabilities

provisions 14,158 18,355

financial liabilities 2,501 0

Lease liabilities 2,416 0

trade payables 38,961 47,355

tax liabilities 9,317 15,005

other liabilities 13,583 15,168

Total current liabilities 80,936 95,883

Total equity and liabilities 201,004 213,074
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11 chanGe In consoLIdated equIty  
as of June 30, 2019

€ thousands
Subscribed 

Capital Share premium
Revenue 
reserves

Accumulated other 
comprehensive 

income
Consolidated 

equity

December 31, 2017 132,456 86,076 68,979 -263,944 23,567

1 consolidated loss 2018 0 0 0 -145 -145

2 currency translation differences 0 0 0 -467 -467

3 cashflow hedges 0 0 0 1,368 1,368

4
revaluation effects, net liability 
under defined benefit plans 0 0 0 -688 -688

5
total changes recognized in other 
comprehensive income 0 0 0 213 213

6 Total net income (1+5) 0 0 0 68 68

June 30, 2018 132,456 86,076 68,979 -263,876 23,635

December 31, 2018 132,456 86,076 68,979 -262,490 25,021

1 consolidated profit for the year 0 0 0 467 467

2 currency translation differences 0 0 0 -65 -65

3 cashflow hedges 0 0 0 -369 -369

4
financial instruments measured at fair value 
through other comprehensive income (fvocI) 0 0 0 -700 -700

5
revaluation effects, net liability 
under defined benefit plans 0 0 0 -8,828 -8,828

6
total changes recognized in other 
comprehensive income 0 0 0 -9,962 -9,962

7 Total net income (1+6) 0 0 0 -9,495 -9,495

June 30, 2019 132,456 86,076 68,979 -271,985 15,526
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12 consoLIdated statement  
of cashfLows for the perIod  
from January 1 - June 30, 2019

€ thousands
01/01 - 

06/30/2019
01/01 -  

06/30/2018

Result from ordinary activities 269 467

depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangible assets 6,984 6,794

Increase (+)/decrease (-) in pension provisions -89 146

Gain (-)/loss (+) from the sale of noncurrent assets -9 2

Gain (-)/loss (+) from currency translation -377 172

net interest income -592 398

Interest received 1,263 137

Income taxes paid -6,574 -3,611

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in inventories -381 -8,485

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in trade receivables and other receivables 13,285 8,044

Increase (+)/decrease (-) in trade payables, other liabilities and other provisions -14,192 -20,782

Increase (+)/decrease (-) in other items of the statement of financial position 242 -187

Cash inflow (+)/outflow (-) from continuing operations (net cashflow) -171 -16,905

proceeds from the disposal of noncurrent assets 9 0

disbursements for capital expenditures in noncurrent assets -6,592 -6,055

Cash inflow (+)/outflow (-) from investing activities -6,583 -6,055
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€ thousands
01/01 - 

06/30/2019
01/01 -  

06/30/2018

Free cashflow -6,754 -22,960

cashflows from the raising (+)/repayment (-) of current financial liabilities 71 0

cash inflow from the raising of noncurrent financial liabilities 0 5,000

payments made for lease liabilities -648 0

Interest paid -721 -188

Cash inflow (+)/outflow (-) from financing activities -1,298 4,812

cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 33,870 44,542

changes due to exchange rate differences 28 -104

cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period measured at the closing rate of the prior year 33,842 44,646

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in restricted cash 617 927

change in cash and cash equivalents -8,052 -18,148

Cash funds at the end of the period 26,435 27,321

restricted cash 2,480 3,524

Cash and cash equivalents reported on the statement of financial position 28,915 30,845
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13 notes to the InterIm fInancIaL statements 
for the perIod ended June 30, 2019

13.1. General information regarding 
accounting policies

the preparation of Gigaset aG’s consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 

2019, and the presentation of comparative figures from the prior year was car-

ried out in compliance with the International accounting standards (Ias) and 

International financial reporting standards (Ifrs) adopted and published by 

the International accounting standards Board (IasB) and their interpretation by 

the standard Interpretations committee (sIc) and International financial re-

porting standards Interpretations committee (Ifrs Ic) as they apply in the eu. 

accordingly, this unaudited and unreviewed Interim financial report as of June 

30, 2019, was prepared in accordance with Ias 34. all standards applicable as 

of June 30, 2019, whose application is mandatory were taken into account and 

provide a true and fair view of the Gigaset Group’s financial position, financial 

performance and cashflows.

the notes to the 2018 consolidated financial statements apply accordingly in 

particular with respect to the significant accounting policies adopted. mate-

rial changes as a result of the newly applicable standard Ifrs  16 Leases are 

explained separately in section 2, Änderung der Bilanzierung durch die er-

stanwendung von Ifrs 16. the consolidated financial statements are prepared 

under the premise that the company will continue as a going concern. 

13.2. changes in accounting treatment as 
a result of the first-time application 
of Ifrs 16 

the new accounting standard Ifrs 16 Leases has been applied since January 1, 

2019. Ifrs 16 replaces the previous standard Ias 17 Leases. as a general rule, as-

sets must be capitalized in the future in the lessee’s statement of financial posi-

tion for the acquired usage rights for all leases and liabilities are to be recognized 

for the payment obligations. Gigaset makes use of the opportunity to apply 

Ifrs 16 based on a modified retrospective approach in which it is not necessary 

to adjust prior year values. such amounts continue to be presented in adherence 

to the old accounting regulations (for further details see the 2018 annual report, 

in particular the section entitled “accounting principles” under “General infor-

mation and presentation of the consolidated financial statements” in the part a 

of the notes to the consolidated financial statements). this standard had no ef-

fect on equity when it was initially applied on January 1, 2019. Gigaset elected to 

use the simplified transition approach in connection with the initial application 

of the standard. the new regulations are not applied to leases whose term ends 

within twelve months after the date of initial application (short-term leases) or to 

leases with a low value of less than usd 5,000 (low-value leases). these leases are 

still presented directly within the income statement as an expense. Leases that 

are capitalized as a right-of-use asset are depreciated over their applicable use-

ful life and consequently decrease the Group’s profit or loss. the interest portion 

to be attributed to the leases is stated in the income statement after eBIt and 

likewise influences consolidated profit or loss.
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Gigaset makes use of the transitional provisions of Ifrs 16 and does not reas-

sess existing arrangements to determine whether they meet the definition of a 

lease under Ifrs 16. the previous determinations regarding leases continue to 

apply. as a general rule, Gigaset capitalizes right-of-use assets in the amount of 

the corresponding lease liability in connection with the first-time application 

of Ifrs 16. Lease liabilities were measured using the marginal borrowing rate of 

3.98% applicable for Gigaset at the date of first-time application. 

the initial application effects of Ifrs 16 can be seen in the reconciliation state-

ment from december 31, 2018, to January 1, 2019:

as a result of the consideration of Ifrs 16 on January 1, 2019, the first-time ad-

dition of previously off-balance-sheet leases as of January 1, 2019, only leads 

to an increase in total assets due to the capitalization of right-of-use assets in 

noncurrent assets as well as due to the recognition of a matching lease liability. 

the effects on Gigaset aG’s consolidated statement of financial position as well 

as on its income statement are presented below as of the reporting date June 30,  

2019:
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€ millions

Reconciliation  
from 12/31/2018  

to 1/1/2019

other financial commitments as of 12/31/2018 6.8

Less operating lease commitments that commence 
after 1/1 -1.8

minimum lease payments (nominal value) of liabilities 
under finance leases as of 12/31/2018 0.0

other financial commitments that do not conform 
with Irs 16 -1.4

Gross lease liabilities as of 1/1/2019 3.6

discounting -0.5

Net lease liabilities as of 1/1/2019 3.1

present value of liabilities under finance leases as of 
12/31/2018 0.0

Additional lease liabilities as a result of the initial 
application of IFRS 16 as of 1/1/2019 3.1

€ millions

Leases in the  
statement of  

financial position 
06/30/2019 

ASSETS  

noncurrent assets  

right-of-use assets - land and buildings 3.4

right-of-use assets - operating and office equipment 1.1

Total 4.5

EQUITY & LIABILITIES  

noncurrent provisions and liabilities  

Lease liabilities 2.1

current provisions and liabilities  

Lease liabilities 2.4

Total 4.5
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the underlying leases relate primarily to rental agreements for properties, logis-

tic infrastructure, and leased company cars. 

13.3. seasonal effects

Gigaset’s core business is subject to distinct seasonal fluctuations due to regu-

larly varying consumer behavior over the course of a calendar year. the highest 

revenues are realized during the christmas shopping season, which is why the 

fourth quarter is traditionally very strong. In contrast, the first quarter serves 

the restocking of warehouses following the christmas business and in our ex-

perience fluctuates around the same level as the third quarter. sales for the 

christmas season are already affecting inventory levels in the warehouses of 

distributors and retailers beginning in the third quarter; however, July and au-

gust count among the weak summer months with a typically low propensity 

to spend on the part of consumers. In light of this, the third quarter is normally 

weaker than the fourth. the second quarter is already characterized by seasonal 

consumer restraint in the early summer months of may and June; at the same 

time, distributors and retailers are adjusting their inventory levels to the weak 

summer months. therefore, the second quarter is traditionally the weakest rev-

enue quarter of the entire financial year.

In addition to the traditional general seasonal fluctuations, there are country 

and region-specific seasonalities, such as sales promotions related to specific 

trade fairs (e.g. ceBIt, Ifa), back-to-school activities, or the chinese new year.

13.4. financial assets and liabilities

the overview of financial assets and liabilities is prepared as of June 30, 2019, 

since the new standard for lease accounting, Ifrs 16, is to be applied beginning 

with financial year 2019. the line items for lease liabilities were added to the 

overview.

€ millions

Leases in the 
income statement  

H1 2019 

other operating expenses  

expenses under current leases 0.8

expenses under leases of low-value assets 0.0

depreciation charges  

depreciation of right-of-use assets -0.7

financial result

Interest expenses under leases -0.1
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06/30/2019 in € thousands

Measure-
ment 

categories 
under 
IFRS 9

Carrying 
amount Fair value 

Amortized 
cost

Fair value  
directly in equity 

without subse-
quent reclassifica-
tion to the income 

statement

Fair value 
through 
profit or 

loss
Hedge  

accounting

Amount 
shown in 

statement 
of financial 

position 
IFRS 16

Assets

Noncurrent assets

financial assets fvocI 7,986 7,986 7,986

Current assets

trade receivables ac 4,726 4,726 4,726

fvpL 27,460 27,460 27,460

other assets ac, fvpL 20,298 20,298 18,591 0 1,707

cash and cash equivalents ac 28,915 28,915 28,915

Equity & Liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities

financial liabilities ac 11,070 11,479 11,070

Lease liabilities Ifrs 16 2,079 2,079

Current liabilities

current financial liabilities ac 2,501 2,501 2,501

Lease liabilities Ifrs 16 2,416 2,416

trade payables ac 38,961 38,961 38,961

other liabilities ac, fvpL 210 210 116 94 0
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Of which aggregated by measurement 
categories 

Carrying 
amount Fair value 

Financial assets

at amortized cost (ac) 52,232 52,232

at fair value through other 
comprehensive income (fvocI) 7,986 7,986

at fair value through profit or loss (fvpL) 27,460 27,460

financial assets (hedging) 1,707 1,707

Financial liabilities

at amortized cost (ac) 52,648 53,057

at fair value through profit or loss (fvpL) 94 94

financial liabilities (hedging) 0 0

Lease liabilities (Ifrs 16) 4,495 n/a
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01/01/201913 in € thousands

Measure-
ment 

categories 
under 
IFRS 9

Carrying 
amount Fair value 

Amortized 
cost

Fair value directly 
in equity without 

subsequent reclas-
sification to the 

income statement

Fair value 
through 
profit or 

loss
Hedge  

accounting

Amount 
shown in 

statement 
of financial 

position 
IFRS 16

Assets

Noncurrent assets

financial assets fvocI 8,686 8,686 8,686

Current assets

trade receivables ac 21,208 21,208 21,208

fvpL 19,608 19,608 19,608

other assets ac, fvpL 21,027 21,027 18,941 2,086

cash and cash equivalents ac 36,939 36,939 36,939

Equity & Liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities

financial liabilities ac 13,500 13,998 13,500

Lease liabilities Ifrs 16 2,026 2,026

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities Ifrs 16 1,082 1,082

trade payables ac 47,352 47,352 47,352

other liabilities ac, fvpL 258 258 86 127 45

13 Line items for lease liabilities added to 
values as of 12/31/2018 due to the initial 
application of Ifrs 16 on 1/1/2019
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Of which aggregated by measurement 
categories 

Carrying 
amount Fair value 

Financial assets

at amortized cost (ac) 77,088 77,088

at fair value through other 
comprehensive income (fvocI) 8,686 8,686

at fair value through profit or loss (fvpL) 19,608 19,608

financial assets (hedging) 2,086 2,086

Financial liabilities

at amortized cost (ac) 60,941 61,439

at fair value through profit or loss (fvpL) 127 127

financial liabilities (hedging) 45 45

Lease liabilities (Ifrs 16) 3,108 n/a
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with the exception of noncurrent financial liabilities, the fair values of financial 

assets and liabilities as of June 30 2019 essentially correspond to the carrying 

amounts. changes were made compared with december 31 of the previous 

year with respect to current financial assets and current financial liabilities due 

to the expiration of currency hedging transactions as well as the conclusion of 

new currency hedging transactions and the change maturities in the case of 

existing loans is. however, the fair values of these items do not differ materially 

from their carrying amounts. no changes were made to financial assets and li-

abilities existing at this time compared with the end of the year with respect to 

measurement and the fair value hierarchy.

on the reporting date, foreign currency derivatives were presented under 

other current assets with a fair value of eur 1,707 thousand and under other 

current liabilities with a fair value of eur 94 thousand. as of december 31, 2018, 

foreign currency derivatives were presented under other current assets with a 

fair value of eur 2,086 thousand and under other current liabilities with a fair 

value of eur 172 thousand.

as discussed in the 2018 consolidated financial statements, Gigaset applies the 

rules governing hedge accounting for the hedging of future purchases of mer-

chandise. the currency futures contracts existing at this time for which hedge 

accounting was applied satisfy the requirements of Ifrs 9 for cashflow hedges. 

the risk management strategies and hedging documentation are adapted to 

the provisions of Ifrs  9. the effectiveness was assessed when the hedging 

relationships were designated on the basis of a prospective test of effective-

ness. this led to the finding that the defined hedging relationships are to be 

regarded as effective. 

In the current period, eur -369 thousand (prior year: eur 1,368 thousand) was 

recognized in equity taking deferred taxes into account.

as of the reporting date there are 36 (december 31, 2018: 58) foreign currency 

derivatives to hedge the u.s. dollar price against the euro over a nominal vol-

ume of usd 43.4 million (december 31, 2018: usd 58.9 million) with a term end-

ing mid-december 2019. as of the reporting date, there are 6 (december 31, 

2018: 12) foreign currency derivatives with a notional value of chf 2.5 million 

(december 31, 2018: chf 5.7 million) and a term ending mid-december 2019 for 

the purpose of hedging the price of the euro against the swiss franc. 35 foreign 

currency derivatives denominated in usd or chf are structured as plain vanilla 

currency forwards. 1 usd foreign currency derivative is structured as a “tarf” 

(target redemption forward) currency forward. hedge accounting rules were 

applied for the 35 usd foreign currency derivatives that are structured as plain 

vanilla currency forwards.

In accordance with Ifrs  7.29, it is not necessary to indicate the fair value of 

current financial assets and liabilities if the carrying amount represents a rea-

sonable approximation of the fair value. Gigaset presents the fair values in the 

preceding overviews for the sake of being thorough and to help the users of 

the financial statements to better understand the accounting, but it does not 

provide a separate determination of the fair values, as the carrying amounts are 

applied as a reasonable approximation of the fair values. therefore a separate 

presentation breaking down the fair values determined for the financial assets 

and liabilities based on hierarchy levels for the first half year of 2019 is not pro-

vided for these line items in the following table: 
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the fair value of derivative financial instruments was calculated using present 

value and option pricing models. to the extent possible, the relevant market 

prices and interest rates observed on the balance sheet date that were taken 

from generally accepted external sources were used as input parameters for 

these models. In accordance with Ifrs 13, the determination of fair value is to 

be categorized within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

In accordance with Ifrs 16, lease liabilities do not fall under the scope of ap-

plication of Ifrs 9 and are therefore disclosed separately. 

noncurrent financial assets include the carrying amount of the interest in Gi-

gaset mobile pte. Ltd., singapore, which was assigned to the category “at fair 

value through other comprehensive income (fvocI)”. since the shares of Giga-

set mobile pte. Ltd. are equity instruments, Gigaset has elected in accordance 

with Ifrs 9.5.7.5 to assign these financial assets irrevocably to the category “at 

fair value through other comprehensive income (fvocI)”. new information on 

Gigaset mobile pte. Ltd. was available in financial year 2019 based on the com-

pany’s most recent financial statements and the claim to the share of equity 

derived therefrom. due to the fact that the company conducts its operations 

in a foreign currency, the effects of evolving exchange rates also had to be 

subsequently taken into account over the course of the year. In accordance with 

Ifrs 13, the determination of fair value is to be categorized within Level 3 of the 

fair value hierarchy. If the equity of Gigaset mobile pte. Ltd. were to change by 

10%, the claim to a proportionate share of Gigaset’s equity derived therefrom 

06/30/2019 Level

€ thousands Category 1 2 3 Total

Financial assets

noncurrent financial assets fvocI 0 0 7,986 7,986

derivative financial instruments hedging 0 1,707 0 1,707

Financial liabilities 

noncurrent financial liabilities ac 0 11,479 0 11,479

derivative financial instruments fvpL 0 94 0 94

12/31/2018 Level

€ thousands Category 1 2 3 Total

Financial assets

noncurrent financial assets fvocI 0 0 8,686 8,686

derivative financial instruments hedging 0 2,086 0 2,086

Financial liabilities 

noncurrent financial liabilities ac 0 13,998 0 13,998

derivative financial instruments fvpL / hedging 0 172 0 172
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would also change by 10%. the development of noncurrent financial assets can 

be broken down as follows:

cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, and current financial assets have 

short remaining terms. therefore, the carrying amounts as of the balance sheet 

date approximate the fair value.

trade payables and current financial liabilities are due in full within one year. 

therefore, the nominal value or repayment amount approximates the fair value.

the fair values of other non-current financial assets and liabilities with remain-

ing terms of more than one year correspond to the present values of the pay-

ments associated with the assets and liabilities under consideration of the 

respectively current interest parameters, which reflect the currency, interest 

rate and partner-related changes in terms and conditions. In accordance with 

Ifrs 13, the determination of fair value is to be categorized within Level 2 of the 

fair value hierarchy.

13.5. pension obligations and deferred 
tax assets

the pension obligations were adjusted on the basis of the current relevant in-

terest rate level as of June 30, 2019, using an approximation method. due to a 

decrease in the relevant interest rate level from 1.85% on december 31, 2018, 

to 1.19% on June 30, 2019, there was an increase in pension obligations from 

this effect in the amount of eur 12,945 thousand and an associated increase in 

deferred tax assets in the amount of eur 4,117 thousand.

13.6. provisions

current provisions decreased compared with december 31, 2018, from 

eur 18,355 thousand to eur 14,158 thousand, which can be attributed mainly 

to the decrease of eur 2.2 million in provisions for customer discounts, and the 

decrease of eur 0.9 million in provisions for license fees. noncurrent provisions 

increased mainly as a result of the increase in provisions for pensions. 

13.7. financial liabilities

In april 2018, the Group signed a new credit facility in the amount of up to 

eur 20.0 million. the funds available as a result are to be used both for financ-

ing capital expenditures as well as for covering the company’s financing needs. 

eur  13.5 million of the loan had been paid out by the balance sheet date 

June 30, 2019. Beginning in January 2020, repayment of the outstanding loan 

amount will commence in 34 monthly installments. Interest payments are to 

be made at the end of each month. accordingly, eur 2.4 million of the current 

loan balance exhibits a time-to-maturity of up to one year and eur 11.1 million 

a time-to-maturity of more than one year and less than five years.

the credit bears interest at a fixed rate, is denominated in euros, and is mea-

sured at amortized cost. correspondingly, it has no effect on the position of 

the Group with respect to currency risk and the risk of changing interest rates. 

13.8. revenues

revenues are generated in the four segments: phones, professional, smart 

home, and smartphones. the core business is established in the phones seg-

ment and focuses on dect cordless telephones. the professional segment in-

cludes the corporate customer segment with an extensive offering of corded 

desk telephones and mobile components. the customers are small and me-

dium-sized enterprises (smes). these commercial products are distributed ex-

€ thousands 2019

Value on 1/1 8,686

foreign currency effects (recognized directly in equity) +100

Impairment (recognized directly in equity) -800

Value on 6/30 7,986
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clusively over systems vendors (value-added resellers, var). the smart home 

segment sells security and alarm solutions for private households that enable 

users to maintain a constant connection with their home via smartphone and 

supported by the cloud. the smartphone segment for mobile devices com-

prises a product portfolio ranging from the entry-level segment to feature-rich 

smartphones. observed on a global basis, revenues are broken down by geo-

graphic segments that can be found in the segment reporting. revenues are 

normally realized in the short term and the payment obligations relate to a 

specific time based on the current business model 

for further information regarding the individual product areas, please refer to 

the comments in the group management report.

13.9. other operating income 

other operating income amounts to eur 9,290 thousand after eur 6,347 thou-

sand in the previous year. other operating income includes mainly realized and 

unrealized foreign currency gains in the amount of eur 1,634 thousand (prior 

year: eur 2,426 thousand), income from the reversal of provisions in the amount 

of eur  1,027 thousand (prior year: eur  1,412 thousand), and other operating 

income in 2019 in the amount of eur 3,300 thousand as a consequence of the 

positive outcome of the legal dispute with sKw. please refer to the 2018 annual 

report of Gigaset aG, notes to the consolidated financial statements, f. other 

information, note 41 Legal disputes and claims for damages (page 169) for fur-

ther information regarding the legal dispute. 

13.10. personnel expenses 

personnel expenses decreased by eur 1,670 thousand to eur 29,268 thousand 

in the first half of 2019, which can be attributed primarily to lower expenses for 

pensions. 

13.11. other operating expenses 

other operating expenses amount to eur  30,742 thousand after eur  35,400 

thousand in the previous year. the decrease in expenses of eur 4,658 thousand 

compared with the previous year can be attributed in particular to cost reduc-

tions for marketing expenses in the amount of eur 1,767 thousand, foreign ex-

change losses of eur 1,362 thousand, eur 602 thousand in rents for buildings, 

eur 602 thousand in expenses from the loaning of employees and freight and 

transport expenses of eur 464 thousand. 

13.12. net interest income

net interest income comprises other interest and similar income in the amount 

of eur 1,297 thousand (prior year: eur 157 thousand) and interest and similar 

expenses of eur 705 thousand (prior year: eur 555 thousand). 

Interest income in 2019 includes extraordinary interest income in the amount of 

eur 1,288 thousand due to the positive outcome of the legal dispute with sKw. 

please refer to the 2018 annual report of Gigaset aG, notes to the consolidated 

financial statements, f. other information, note 41 Legal disputes and claims 

for damages (page 169) for further information regarding the legal dispute. 

the increase in interest expenses can be attributed to the interest paid in con-

nection with the credit facility raised in the amount of eur  307 thousand in 

2018. furthermore, interest expenses have been taken into account since 2019 

as a result of the initial application of Ifrs 16 Leases, which likewise influenced 

the interest expenses. 

Revenues in € millions H1 2019 H1 2018 Change

phones 76.4 85.8 -11.0%

smartphones 4.2 5.4 -22.2%

smart home 1.6 1.4 14.3%

professional 24.9 28.4 -12.3%

Gigaset Total 107.1 121.0 -11.5%
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13.13. segment reporting

the presentation of segment reporting is based on geographic segments cor-

responding to the internal reporting. the holding company is presented sepa-

rately from Gigaset’s operating activities. within the operating activities, the re-

gions “Germany”, “eu”, and “rest of world” are differentiated for the geographic 

areas. the reportable eu segment includes several geographic areas that were 

aggregated into this segment, including the geographic area “france” as a re-

portable segment. the individual segments were aggregated into the eu seg-

ment, because the products and services sold, the customer structures, the 

distribution structures, and the regulatory environment are comparable. with 

respect to economic criteria, the aggregation was carried out based on compa-

rable gross margins in the individual geographic areas.

the geographic regions of Gigaset, whose main activities lie in the area of com-

munications technology, include the following:

 • Germany

the geographic area “Germany” includes the operating activities in Germany.

 • eu

the geographic area “eu” includes the operating activities in poland, united 

Kingdom, austria, france, Italy, the netherlands, spain, and sweden.

 • rest of world

the geographic area “rest of world” includes the operating activities in swit-

zerland, turkey, russia, and china. 

transfer pricing between the segments corresponds to the prices that are also 

realized with third parties. the cost of administrative services is passed on by 

way of cost allocation.

the relevant segment result is eBItda. 

revenues are reported by country as part of internal segment reporting based 

both on the receiving units as well as on the registered office of the respective 

companies (i.e. country of domicile).

revenues based on receiving units represent revenues invoiced in the respec-

tive regions – independent of the registered office of the invoicing unit). for 

example, if a German company issues an invoice in the netherlands, this rev-

enue is allocated to the region of “europe - eu (excluding Germany)” in the pre-

sentation based on receiving units. as described in the preceding paragraph, 

revenues in the following table are classified based on the regions of the receiv-

ing units as defined in Ifrs 8.33 a) and are presented as follows for the current 

financial year and the comparison period:

the allocation to the individual geographical areas for the current segment re-

porting in the Group is also still based on the country in which the respective 

legal unit is domiciled. for example, if a German company issues an invoice in 

the netherlands, this revenue is allocated to the region of Germany in the pre-

sentation based on country of domicile. the following tables present revenues 

based on the country of domicile. the relevant segment result (eBItda) is de-

termined based on the results of the individual legal units (country of domicile).

€ thousands
01/01 - 

06/30/2019
01/01 - 

06/30/201814 

Germany 48,900 50,899

france 17,468 22,872

europe (excluding Germany) 25,825 32,536

rest of world 14,875 14,724

Total 107,068 121,031

14 the prior-year figures differ from the 
2018 half-yearly report, as the seg-
ment classification was changed. the 
europe segment previously included 
both countries that are members of 
the eu as well as other countries in 
europe. the rest of world segment 
includes countries that are in europe but 
which are not eu members and other 
countries in the world (third countries).
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01/01 - 06/30/2019 in € thousands Germany EU
Rest of 
World

Gigaset  
TOTAL Holding Group

revenues 55,892 40,550 10,626 107,068 0 107,068

Net segment income/EBITDA 3,136 990 386 4,512 2,149 6,661

depreciation and amortization -6,485 -400 -99 -6,984 0 -6,984

EBIT -3,349 590 287 -2,472 2,149 -323

other interest and similar income 1,297

Interest and similar expenses -705

Net financial income 592

Result from ordinary activities 269

Income taxes 198

Consolidated profit for the year 467

01/01 - 06/30/2018 in € thousands Germany EU
Rest of 
World

Gigaset  
TOTAL Holding Group

revenues 59,672 49,059 12,300 121,031 0 121,031

Net segment income/EBITDA 9,808 -1,436 814 9,186 -1,527 7,659

depreciation and amortization -6,740 -44 -10 -6,794 0 -6,794

EBIT 3,068 -1,480 804 2,392 -1,527 865

other interest and similar income 157

Interest and similar expenses -555

Net financial income -398

Result from ordinary activities 467

Income taxes -612

Consolidated loss for the year -145
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13.14. cashflow statement

cashflows from operating activities improved significantly year-on-year by 

eur 16.7 million, which can be explained mainly by a eur 0.4 million decrease 

in stockpiled inventories (prior year: eur  8.5 million decrease), eur  14.2 mil-

lion less in payments for liabilities and provisions (prior year: eur 20.8 million 

decrease) and a eur 13.3 million increase in payments from receivables (prior 

year: eur 8.0 million increase). this is offset by an increase of eur 6.6 million in 

disbursements for income taxes (prior year: eur 3.6 million increase).

cashflows from investing activities increased slightly year-on-year by eur 0.5 

million to eur -6.6 million.

at eur -1.3 million, cashflows from financing activities were clearly more nega-

tive than the previous year’s amount of eur +4.8 million. In the previous year, 

the cash inflow of eur 5.0 million from a new credit facility had a clearly posi-

tive effect on cashflow. In addition, the new standard Ifrs 16 Leases was also 

of significance for cashflows from financing activities for the first time, whereby 

eur 0.6 million was disbursed for lease liabilities. furthermore, eur 0.7 million 

in interest paid for the new credit facility had a negative effect on cashflow.

13.15. related party disclosures

In accordance with Ias 24, related party disclosures, business relationships with 

Gigaset mobile pte. Ltd., singapore, and its subsidiaries were to be shown as 

related party transactions starting in 2014. from the perspective of the Group, 

the transactions and/or net balances with the Gigaset mobile Group comprised 

the following for the reporting period and/or as of the reporting date:

In accordance with Ias 24, related party disclosures, the business relationships 

with Guangzhou cyber digital technology company Limited, Guangzhou/

china, are to be stated as business relationships with related parties starting in 

2014. this company represents an other related party in accordance with Ias 

24.19 (g). from the perspective of the Group, no transactions were entered into 

for the reporting period:

valuation allowances were recognized for the existing receivables. there was 

no collateral for the respective receivables.

there were no other significant transactions between the Group and its related 

parties other than the facts and circumstances described.

€ thousands
Expenses 1/1--

6/30/2019

Revenues/
income 1/1-

6/30/2019
Receivables 

6/30/2019
Liabilities 

6/30/2019

Gigaset 27 0 1,821 0

Gigaset mobile 
Group 0 27 0 1,821

€ thousands
Expenses 1/1- 

6/30/2018

Revenues/
income 1/1-

6/30/2018
Receivables 

6/30/2018
Liabilities 

6/30/2018

Gigaset 0 0 1,309 0

Gigaset mobile 
Group 0 0 0 1,309

€ thousands
Expenses 1/1- 

6/30/2019

Revenues/
income 1/1-

6/30/2019
Receivables 

6/30/2019
Liabilities 

6/30/2019

Gigaset 0 0 1,397 347

Guangzhou 
cyber digital 
technology 
company 
Limited 0 0 347 1,397

€ thousands 
Expenses 1/1-

6/30/2018

Revenues/
income 1/1-

6/30/2018
Receivables 

6/30/2018
Liabilities 

6/30/2018

Gigaset 0 0 1,397 347

Guangzhou 
cyber digital 
technology 
company 
Limited 0 0 347 1,397
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13.16. significant events after the 
reporting period

please refer to the comments in the group management report regarding sig-

nificant events after the reporting date.

13.17. responsibility statement

“to the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable report-

ing principles, the interim consolidated financial statements give a true and 

fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cashflows of the 

Group, and the group interim management report provides a true and fair view 

of the development of the business, including the results of operations and the 

position of the Group as well as a description of the significant opportunities 

and risks associated with the expected development of the Group.”

 

munich, september 25, 2019

the executive Board of Gigaset aG

Klaus weßing thomas schuchardt
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